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2019 Colorado River AOP

Final Consultation Meeting

ÅWelcome and Introductions ïBrent Rhees / Terry Fulp

ÅUpper Basin Hydrology and Operations ïHeather Patno

ÅLower Basin Hydrology and Operations ïRich Eastland

Å2019 AOP Review Process ïMalcolm Wilson / Dan Bunk

ÅReview of Draft 2019 AOP ïCRMWG 

ÅWrap-up and Next Steps

Å Closing Remarks ïBrent Rhees / Terry Fulp
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Upper Colorado River Basin 

Hydrology and Operations
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1 Percent of average based on period 1981-2010

https://www.usbr.gov/uc/water/basin/index.html

Reservoir

Observed 

Inflow 

(KAF)

Percent 

of 

Average1

Fontenelle 997 138%

Flaming Gorge 1,118 114%

Blue Mesa 238 35%

Navajo 155 21%

Powell 2,602 36%

Upper Basin Storage

Observed 2018 April-July Inflow
Issued August 1, 2018

92%

37%

47%
57%

85%
Basin Storage

As of 

9/9/18
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Historical



Projected Operations

Water Years 2019 and 2020
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92%

37%

57%

85%

1 Percent of average based on period 1981-2010.

https://www.usbr.gov/uc/water/basin/index.html

Reservoir

WY 

Forecast

(KAF)

Percent 

of 

Average1

Fontenelle 1,040 96%

Flaming Gorge 1,320 91%

Blue Mesa 760 80%

Navajo 745 69%

Powell 8,100 75%

Basin Storage
As of 

9/9/18

Upper Basin Storage

CBRFC Unregulated Inflow Forecast

Issued August 1, 2018

Water Year 2019 Forecasted Inflow

47%
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1,219.6
26.120 maf

Lake Powell
Lake Mead

3,700
24.322 maf

Not to Scale

16.2 maf
17.7 maf

1,145
3,654

2.5 

maf

1.9 

maf
Dead StorageDead Storage

0.0 maf0.0 maf 8953,370

1,105 12.2 maf

5.9 maf 3,525

1,078.9 feet
9.92 maf in storage

38% of capacity

3,595.1 feet
11.29 maf in storage

46% of capacity

End of Water Year 2018 Projections
August 2018 24-Month Study Most Probable Inflow Scenario1

9.00 maf

Projected Unregulated Inflow into Powell1 = 4.98 maf (46% of average)
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9.5 maf 3,575 9.6 maf1,075

1,025 6.0 maf

1 WY 2018 unregulated inflow into Lake Powell is 

based on the CBRFC forecast dated 8/1/18.



1,219.6
26.120 maf

Lake Powell
Lake Mead

3,700
24.322 maf

16.2 maf

9.5 maf 9.6 maf

17.8 maf
1,145

1,075

3,655

3,575

2.5 

maf

1.9 

maf
Dead StorageDead Storage

0.0 maf0.0 maf 8953,370

1,105 12.2 maf

5.9 maf 3,525 1,025 6.0 maf

End of Calendar Year 2018 Projections
August 2018 24-Month Study Most Probable Inflow Scenario1

1,079.5 feet
9.97 maf in storage

38% of capacity

3,586.6 feet
10.51 maf in storage

43% of capacity

1 WY 2018 unregulated inflow into Lake Powell is 

based on the CBRFC forecast dated 8/1/18.

Based on 9.00 maf release patterns from Lake Powell in Water Years 2018 & 2019
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Lake Powell & Lake Mead Operational Table
Operational Tiers for Water Year/Calendar Year 20191

1 Lake Powell and Lake Mead operational tier determinations were based on 

August 2018 24-Month Study projections and will be documented in the 2019 

AOP.

1,079.50 ft

Jan 1, 2019 

Projection
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3,586.55 ft

Jan 1, 2019 

Projection



Water Year 2019 Operating Tier
Operating Tier determined with the August 2018 24-Month Study

Powell Inflow 

Scenario

WY 2019

Release Projection

Probable

Minimum

Upper Elevation Balancing Tier

8.23 maf release

Most

Probable

Upper Elevation Balancing Tier
w/Projected April shift to Balancing

9.0 maf release

Probable

Maximum

Upper Elevation Balancing Tier
w/Projected April shift to Balancing

9.0 maf release
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Sept 30, 2019 

Elev = 3,581.52
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End of CY 2018 Elevation:

3,586.55 feet (43% full)

End of CY 2019 Projection:

3,578.30 feet (40% full)

Min/Max Range: 3,555 to 3,639 feet

Water Year 2020 Projections

Most:  7.48 maf release

Min:    7.48 maf release 

Max: 11.92 maf release 

Water Year 2019 Projections

Most: 9.00 maf release

Min:   8.23 maf release 

Max:  9.00 maf release 
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**The monthly release patterns for a 9.0 maf release in the Most and Max Probable studies have been updated since the publication of the August 24-MS. 



Unit 

Number

Oct 

2018

Nov 

2018

Dec 

2018

Jan 

2019

Feb 

2019

Mar 

2019

Apr 

2019

May 

2019

Jun 

2019

Jul 

2019

Aug 

2019

Sep 

2019

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Units 

Available
5 7 6 6 6 8 6 5 8 8 8 6

Capacity 

(cfs)
16,500 23,700 21,900 21,900 21,900 21,900 21,900 18,350 29,200 29.200 22,200 20,000

Capacity 

(kaf/month)
1,080 1,410 1,240 1,230 1,110 1,260 1,190 1,100 1,630 1,680 1,680 1,240

Max (kaf) 1 640 640 720 860 750 800 710 710 750 850 900 670

Most (kaf) 2 640 640 720 860 750 800 710 710 750 850 900 670

Min (kaf) 1 640 640 720 760 680 710 640 630 660 750 800 600
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Glen Canyon Power Plant Planned Unit Outage Schedule for Water Year 2019

1 Projected release, based on Aug 2018 Min and Max Probable Inflow 

Projections and 24-Month Study model runs

2 Projected release, based on  Aug 2018 Most Probable Inflow 

Projections and 24-Month Study model runs

8.23

9.0

(updated 8-9-2018)

9.0



17

Lower Colorado River Basin 

Hydrology and Operations


